

NEW DRAFT.

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

Η	Ο	U	SE.

No. 525

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINE.

AN ACT to amend Section 11 of Chapter 93 of the Acts and Resolves of 1878, relative to the establishment of a Municipal Court in the town of Farmington.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 11 of Chapter 93 of the Acts and Resolves of 1878 2 is hereby repealed and the following section substituted in 3 lieu thereof, so that said Section 11 shall read as follows:

'Section 11. The judge of said court shall demand and re-5 ceive the same fees allowed to trial justices for like services, 6 except that he shall demand and receive for a complaint and 7 warrant in criminal cases one dollar; for the entry of a civil 8 action, fifty cents; and for the trial of an issue, civil or crim-

HOUSE-No. 525.

9 inal, one dollar for the first day and two dollars for each 10 day after the first occupied in such cause, to be paid to him 11 by the plaintiff in civil cases, before trial, who shall recover 12 the same as costs if he prevail in the suit. All fees, civil 13 and criminal, shall inure to the County of Franklin and shall 14 be paid over to the Treasurer of said county by said judge 15 on the first day of each month. The judge of said court 16 shall receive an annual salary of five hundred dollars in 17 full for all services, payable quarterly on the first days of 18 April, July, October and January, from the trasury of 19 Franklin County. All expenses of said court, including 20 blank books of record, docket and blanks, necessary for the 21 use of said court, shall be paid from the treasury of the 22 county of Franklin, on vouchers approved by the County 23 Commissioners of said county, and said county commis-24 sioners shall audit and approve all accounts of said judge 25 annually the last of December for the previous year.

STATE OF MAINE.

House of Representatives,

Augusta, March 10, 1909.

Reported by Mr. WHITNEY from Committee on Salaries and Fees and ordered printed under joint rules.

E. M. THOMPSON, Clerk.